

No. 17-16705

**In The United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**VALERIE SOTO, as Guardian Ad Litem of Y.D., a minor
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**CLARK COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Defendant-Appellee.**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL
OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE, STATUTORY SCHEME AND
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE HCPA ALL REQUIRE REVERSAL
 OF THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION4

 A. Federal Courts Construe the HCPA Narrowly, Hewing Closely to the
 Text4

 B. The Decision Below is Inconsistent with IDEA’s Statutory Scheme8

 C. Congress Passed the HCPA to Expand, Not Contract, Civil Rights of
 Students with Disabilities 10

 II. THE DECISION BELOW ERRONOUSLY REQUIRES EXHAUSTION
 WITH ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES ARE UNAVAILABLE 13

 A. This Court and Other Federal Courts Have Recognized That Students
 with IEPs Retain Distinct Claims Available Under Other Federal Civil
 Rights Laws 13

 B. Exhaustion is Not Required When Relief Is Unavailable in the
 Administrative Proceeding 16

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN ANALYSIS INCONSISTENT
 WITH *FRY* AND *PAYNE* 20

 IV. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.F. v. Espanola Public Schools</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>A.G. v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 815 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Avila v. Spokane Sch. Dist.</i> 81, 852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	5
<i>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.</i> , 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	16, 21, 22
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731, 738 (2001).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879, 893 (1988).....	25
<i>C.G. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Charlie F. v. Bd. of Educ. of Skokie Sch. District</i> 68, 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996)	23, 24
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct 988 (2017)	16, 21
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	8
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. ___, ___, 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	5
<i>I.R. v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>J.P. v. Williamson County Educ. Serv.</i> , No. 3:16-CV00879-NJR-DJW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98392 (S.D. Ill. June 21, 2017)	25
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	8
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 21, 25
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. ___, ___, 135 S. Ct. 2480, 2489 (2015)	5
<i>M.M. v. Lafayette Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Mark H. v. Hamamoto</i> , 620 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>McBride v. Lopez</i> , 807 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).	17, 25
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	7
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1441 (2013)	5

<i>Payne v. Peninsula School District</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	6, 19
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 787 F.3d 693, 698 (4th Cir. 2015)	6, 11
<i>School Committee of the Town of Burlington, Massachusetts v. Department of Education</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	9, 20
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	11, 12, 13
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	11
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	6
<i>Witte v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 197 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 1999)	26

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)	20
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(iii)	20
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A)	20
29 U.S.C. § 790, <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12131, <i>et seq.</i>	5
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, § 7, 94 Stat. 352 (1980)	11
Education of the Handicapped Act, Pub. L. 101-476, §901(a), 104 Stat. 1141	3

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1
--	---

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.160	16
28 C.F.R. § 39.160	16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985)	9

S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong. 1st Sess. (1985).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief Amicus Curiae of Honorable Lowell P. Weicker, Jr.,
Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.12

L. Kate Mitchell, “We Can’t Tolerate That Behavior in This School!”: *The Consequences of Excluding Children with Behavioral Disabilities*, 41 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 407, 449 (2017)14

Mark C. Weber, *Common Law Interpretation of Appropriate Education: The Road Not Taken in Rowley*, 42 J. L. & Educ. 95 (2012)21

Mark C. Weber, *Procedures and Remedies Under Section 504 and the ADA for Public School Children with Disabilities*, 32-2 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin L. Judiciary 611 (2012).....14

Perry A. Zirkel, *Impartial Hearings for Public School Students Under Section 504: A State-By-State Survey*, 279 Ed. Law Rep. 1, 7, n.75 (2012).....17

Ruth Hocker, *More Than a Consolation Prize: Using Section 504 to Advance Special Education Rights*, 38 T. Jefferson L. Rev. 71, 91-92 (2015)15
